Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
.

47. Related parties (continued)
Acting Municipal Manager: SL Mdletshe 1 922 537 - 253 031 226 144 2 401 712
Acting Chief Financial Officer: RJ Magongwa 840 131 - 313 196 213 269 1 366 596
Acting Executive Director: Infrastruture Development -N Moyo 788 295 60 915 253 593 227 121 1 329 924
Acting Executive Director: Corporate Services - SB Mazibuko 785 407 63 047 386 681 240 674 1 475 809
Executive Director: Community Services - SE Mantjane 1 020 017 - 149 362 281 956 1 451 335
Acting Executive Director: Economic Development & Planning - JH Smith 768 006 63 047 215 836 240 760 1 287 649

6 124 393 187 009 1 571 699 1 429 924 9 313 025

48. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance that have
been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

79

Merafong City Local Municipality
(Registration number GT484)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
. 2023 2022

48. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Adjustments Re-
classification

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions - - 1 450 940 1 450 940
VAT receivable 96 153 276 10 864 154 - 107 017 430
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 1 098 386 (1 098 386) 25 103 028 25 103 028
Consumer debtors from non exchange 103 734 880 (10 769 635) (25 103 028) 67 862 217
Consumer debtors 206 142 636 (27 056 872) (1 450 940) 177 634 824
Cash and cash equivalents 123 675 024 (3 079 511) 1 278 570 121 874 083
Property, plant and equipment 3 363 541 632 (318 620 042) - 3 044 921 590
Investment property 320 218 730 (102 918 946) - 217 299 784
Intangible assets 296 494 317 307 - 613 801
Heritage assets 166 842 (2 849) - 163 993
Finance lease obligation - - (40 863) (40 863)
Payables from exchange transactions (1 284 522 731) (8 779 489) - (1 293 302 220)
Consumer deposits (22 844 540) (2 817 391) - (25 661 931)
Employee benefit obligations (current) (8 077 000) 877 000 - (7 200 000)
Unspent conditional grants, receipts and donations (47 947 736) (3 779) - (47 951 515)
Bank overdraft - - (1 278 570) (1 278 570)
Long-term liabilities (loans) (8 569 764) - - (8 569 764)
Provisions (current) (42 161 376) 889 720 7 432 227 (33 839 429)
Long-term liabilities (loans) - Non-current (27 101 050) (255 298) 40 863 (27 315 485)
Provisions (3 827 472) - (7 432 227) (11 259 699)
Employee benefit obligations - Non-current 135 977 000 - - 135 977 000

2 905 953 231 (462 454 017) - 2 443 499 214

Statement of financial performance

80

Merafong City Local Municipality
(Registration number GT484)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
. 2023 2022

48. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Adjustments Re-
classification

Restated

Service charges 812 861 462 22 979 - 812 884 441
Rental of facilities and equipment 1 772 119 - - 1 772 119
Interest earned- outstanding receivables - - 187 953 044 187 953 044
Licences and permits - 709 - 709
Interest received-call and current account 192 999 144 - (187 953 044) 5 046 100
Income from Agency fees 15 826 601 - - 15 826 601
Sale of goods and rendering of services 2 431 268 (2 431 268) - -
Operational revenue 812 341 2 766 149 - 3 578 490
Actuarial gains - 20 066 849 - 20 066 849
Property rates 567 482 865 31 183 - 567 514 048
Surcharges and taxes 19 023 923 (870 058) - 18 153 865
Government grants and Subsidies 455 651 451 (77 153 320) - 378 498 131
Fines 26 649 519 1 942 228 - 28 591 747
Depreciation and amortisation (114 277 458) (64 695 002) - (178 972 460)
Gain on non current - 17 391 - 17 391
Impairment loss on PPE - (41 845 392) - (41 845 392)
Employee related costs 367 383 190 276 051 - 367 659 241
Debt impairment (828 101 282) (26 357 442) - (854 458 724)
Inventory consumed (196 622 938) (53 359 903) - (249 982 841)
Finance costs (81 662 572) (1 295 651) - (82 958 223)
Bulk purchases (387 355 248) (263 375) - (387 618 623)
Contracted services (86 339 688) (24 799 163) - (111 138 851)
Operating leases (29 488 581) 29 488 581 - -
Transfers and subsidies paid (321 051) 321 051 - -
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (91 486 124) 70 165 414 - (21 320 710)
Operational cost (54 407 863) (5 310 997) - (59 718 860)

Deficit for the year 592 831 078 (173 282 986) - 419 548 092

Errors

We have adopted the MSCOA template as per National Treasury guidelines which resulted in the adjustments above as
well as within the respective notes

The municipality received a disclaimer of audit opinion in the prior years due to AFS balances that were not aligned to the
final  general leder and trial balance hence adjustments were made as prior period errors for the amounts that were not
recorded in the trial balance used to prepare financial statements.]

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

49. Risk management

Financial risk management

Liquidity risk

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages